JOSEPH W. MOONEY, CHAIRMAN

VICTOR J. CASSELLA
ROBERT IMPERATO
CHARLES F. SHELTON, JR.

CLERK
LORRAINE K. YOUNG LISA E. ARPIN, CCTC
: Town Clerk

BOARD OF FINANCE
TOWN OF BRANFORD, BRANFORD, CONNECTICUT 06405

EX-OFFICIO
JAMES B. COSGROVE,
First Selectman

BOARD OF FINANCE
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES April 9, 2018

bZ 8 V 92 Hdv 8lfl

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Joseph Mooney at 7:30 p.m. at Fire Headquarters,
45 North Main Street. Board of Finance members present were: Victor Cassella, Robert
Imperato, Charles Shelton and Jeffrey Vailette and Lorraine Young. Also in attendance were First
Selectman Jamie Cosgrove, Finance Director Jim Finch and Town Clerk Lisa Arpin. RTM reps in
attendance were Dennis Flanigan and Ray Ingraham.

To hear a follow-up presentation from the Board of Fire Commissioners with regard to their
staffing plan and to consider, and if appropriate, make a recommendation to the commission
with regard to applying for the Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER)
Grant. (This is a follow-up to their 3/26/18 presentation to the Board of Finance.)

Fire Chief Tom Mahoney gave a 30-minute presentation to resolve questions from the March
26™ meeting, followed by 30 minutes of extensive discussion and questions from the Board.
Also seated with the Fire Chief were Assistant Fire Chief Shaun Heffernan and Board of Fire
Commissioners Bob Massey, David LaCroix and Madeleine Clem. First Selectman Cosgrove
gave comments of support for the Chief’s staffing level request of 8 full-time positions or 2
people per shift, recognizing there is a demand and stretch on current staffing resources.
Finance Director Jim Finch summarized the Chiefs budget impact analysis, attached. Mr. Finch
indicated that if there was no SAFER grant or any additional revenue, $382,000 would be the
taxable difference. Chairman Mooney asked for a motion to approve the item. Mr. Vailette
made a motion to recommend to the Fire Commission to apply for the SAFER grant for 8 full-
time fire fighter/paramedics to be brought in January, 2019, seconded by Mr. Imperato. The
vote was unanimous.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Finance recommends to the Board of Fire Commissioners to
apply for the Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) Grant.

To consider, and if appropriate, review and provide an advisory opinion to the Board of
Selectmen concerning the Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (GMP) dated March 29, 2018
for the Francis Walsh Intermediate School pursuant to Section 42-1 of the Code of the Town of
Branford.

Chairman Mooney indicated the maximum proposal signed by the First Selectman was

$68,471,807. First Selectman Jamie Cosgrove gave a review of the selection process of Fusco
as the construction manager, indicating that Fusco vetted the subcontractors through a scope-
of-work and bid process. Fusco recently presented the maximum GMP of $68,471,807 to the

§

-
i
ﬂ

[

T

¥

A3Al



Board of Finance Special minutes from April 9, 2018
Page Two

Public Building Commission. (The 97-page GMP document was emailed to the full Board of
Finance on April 6™.) Pursuant to 42-1 states that any contract amendment or extension of a
contract that exceeds one year and $10,000 goes before the BOF for review and BOS. But for
an abundance of caution, and though the BOF previously approved the bonding authorization,
and legal review has taken place, First Selectman Cosgrove felt it was prudent to bring it back
to the Board of Finance for review and then to the Board of Selectman. Drawings are
complete, and the contractors will mobilize on site in June after the school year is completed.
Chairman Mooney asked for a motion on the item. The motion to approve was moved by Mr.
Imperato, seconded by Mr. Vailette. Vote unanimous.

3. Adjournment—Chairman Mooney adjourned the meeting with no further business to be
conducted. Motion by Ms. Young, seconded by Mr. Shelton. Vote unanimous — meeting
adjourned at 8:40 p.m.

Dated this 25" day of April, 2018

Jasie AV
Lisa E. Arpin, CCTC
Clerk, Board of Finance



RECEIVED

v
O
£
J
& 08I'699$ ID301 £2/22
- £69'605% 0101 ZZ/1Z
& £30'7928 1?01 T2/0Z
PL6'STTS 1101 02Z/6T
ELYYSS {0101 6T/8T
081699  €69'60S$  £8v°Z9zS VL6'STIS  ELb'PSS aleys juedlddy |edijuny
0% TES'865 0vs99zS ZTELYES  8TP'E9TS 9JeyS JUBID |eI3pa4
081'699$  S77'809% £206Z5S S68°€9¥S  I68°LIZS isanbay juein je10)
CT6'CTES  LSE'€6ZS  §S9°€5ZS 800TZZS  90/'70TS sJa1ygyauyy (euonippe 1 10j 1507 1yauag
89Z'SrES  898VIES 89675,z L88°TvZS  SSI'STIS $191y3JaJ14 [BUOLIPPE B J0J 350D
‘Jsanbay el
SPS'T9TS  90£‘ovTS  9059ZIS vZZOTIS  £2Z°1SS 421y3yaat4 T 10} 3507 |R30)
%6 %E6 %26 %16 %68 "~ Mejesyo a8ejusaiad e se syyauag
BL6'08S  6£E'€LS rIv'e9s z52's5$ ££9°5ZS [B101gNS S)yauag
655'6S SE0'SS £GEDS €6L'ES €9£°TS (%6'9) uonesuadwoy siayiom
80€'STS  +98'€TS L86°TTS SYrors rS8vs (%61) 93d0
6VS‘TES  6L¥'6TS 68v°5ZS 602228 IZe01s (%01 1507 [e10]) YyjeaH
OP9'€ETS  €SETIS I89°01S LOE6S SZEYS (%€6°9T) uonnqLIUO) uMo] - SYIWH
89TTS 850'TS SI6S £645 0LES (%S¥'T) a1eaipay
vSL'ZIS  TSSTIS L8668 c048s rrors (s98em Jo %£8°ST)HO Bw)) panioay
‘S)ydusg
LIE98S  £TL'8L% Zr889s zzL'09s 96/°8z8
0SS 0SL$ 0SLS 0545 0SLS SduUeMO|lY wJoyun
000'SS 000'sS 00055 000'ss 00S°Zs puadig sipawesey
£95°085  £96'TLS 260698 TL6Y5S 9p5'5ZS Asejes
J—— 0 UaY} 59/S¢ S9/SE ua\yy SZ/S5L se/sz §2/S¢ 03K 35414
yunod /payy PayL / puodag U033 35484

(s123y3yaut4 v) 23eq Vels 6TOZ ‘T Atenuer teap [easiy Ag - sishjeuy 150D JueID Y34VS



Ll
>

ke

i
4.

-

0

o)

1

g

O

él

[+

&
6SET6T'TS 9EV'I86S  £9Z°P0SS 8rv’0czS  9r6'801S
0s €T0'68TS  08£20SS EVET99S  ££89ZES
6SE'T6Z'TS 6VYOLT'TS 9p0OZIOTS T6£°T88S  Z8L'SEVS
€C8'LYIS  €TL'98SS  OTE'Z0SS LI0°Cyrs  ZIP'S0zS
9ESYY9S  9€L'€85% 9E/ 0SS VLLGEYS  0LE0EZS
SYS'T9TS  90E'9VTS  9059ZIS vezorrs £TTIsS
%¥6 %E6 %26 %16 %68
8/6'085  6E£'€LS rIr’e9s zs2'5ss ££9°szs
655'GS G€0'6S E£SEYS £6L°ES £94°TS
80€'STS  t98'ETS /86°TTS SEHOTS 45879
6v5'2€S 6L¥'67S 68r'szs 602'czs IZE0IS
OY9'€TS  €SE'ZTS I89°01S L0E6S SZEYS
89T'1T$ 850°TS ST6S L6158 0LES
vSLTTS ISSTTS L8665 z0,8s vro'vs
L1£'98S LTL8LS Zr8'89s zzL'09s 96£°8¢S
084S 0S/$ 0SLS 05.S 0SS
000°sS 000'sS 000°s$ 000°ss 00SZs
L9508  £96'7LS Z60°€9S ZL6PSS. 9b5'5zS

0 uayl 59/5¢ S9/5¢ uayy sz/st sT/SL sz/s¢
1B9A Y4 yunoy /pag PAIYL / puodas Pu023s5/354i4 08K 35444

6SE°T6ZTS
9EL’I86S
292058
srr0zTS
9v6°80TS

aJeys jueolddy jedioiunipy
aJeys Juelo |BIDPaY

3sanbay juelg |ejo)
s191y31adly |euonippe g 40§ 1507 Jyauag
S13)y3ya.y [euopPE 8 10) 1507

|p10L €£2/78
|01 Z2/1Z
0101 TZ/02
Iv301 02/6T
19101 6T/81

:3senbay juein

423y3yaayd T 104 350) [RIOL

Asejes jo a8ejuaniad e se syyauag

|ejo1gns syyauag

(%6°9) uonesuadwor siayiom
(%61) 83d0

(%0t 150D |e301) YajRay

(%€6°'9T) uonnquIuod UMO] - SYIWD
(%S¥'1) aueoipay

(s28em o 9%£8°ST)IO awi) panidoy

‘S}jauag

92UEMO||Y Wiopun
puadis sipawesed

Alejes

(s421y3yautd g) 91eq WeIS 6T0T ‘T Atenuer sea |edsiy Ag - sishjeuy 1503 Juess ¥34vs



™M
o =
§5) a
Laeoud
)
5.5 B
©Q o
W = /
# [
on =
€ od
099'VZETS  S98°ET9$  0BI'OPOS  TSB'GESS . T68'86SS SBITOPS 987754 vI0'0TZS  £E0'ELVS TeRLTTS
STO799S . €1L°20€$ TT6'ECES £09'8923 L0T'00€S  6T7'TETS 850292 ¥L7'501¢ 685'57ZS . 90L'701$
SP9'099%" . TST'90€S  89T'ZTEs  vhTZ9Ts PB9'B6ZS 1 9S0'0ECS  8TL09TS  OWLVOTS - whb'ves S8TSTIS
€85'G9T$  99Y'ESTS  SYS'TOTS E96'EETS . ETL'6VTS - TZE'STIS  060'0ETS  v0S'Z6S BOS'ZITS . €£72'TSS
%b6 - %g6 %16 w6 %Ee . ws W %68 %te  ues
200°€8S . 8T6'9L$ 8£6'08% TSTL9S « - TSO'SLS . o, L08'LSS y15'59$ 61€'92$ L6E'9SS" - LL9'sT$
869's$ . 182'5$ 655’5 019§ - ZST'SS . 896'Ed 86V 7S L08'T$ UB'ES . €9L'T$
069'STS = . TYSYTS 80E'STS VE9'TIS o [8TVTS - 1 826'0TS S8EZIS SL6VS  T990TS | ves'hS
E9E'EES  TZE0ES  6VSTES  266'9Z$  L9T'0ES 9er'ses  bEE'9rS  6LSOTS 699'ceS TZE'OTS
186'E1S 856'CTS Ov9'eTS TIETTS [A4FAR L£L'6S SE0'TTS EEV'YS 00569 STEVS
LET'TS OrT't$ 89T'T$ 6965 £80°TS | pESS 5165 08€5- vIgs 0LES
€L0ETS 9TT'2TS VETA AR m.\.m.oaw L 028TTS = . POT'6S BTE0TS SYI'vS '788'8S B SR
TEE'B8S 882'78% LTE'98$ T952LS  TEWOBS . poz'ees 786'018 SEV'6TS. 198°15% 961'8%%
0sL$ T0SLS 0SLS 0SL5%: 0SLS . 0SLS 0s4$ 048 0SL$ 0§4$
00055 000s$ 000'6$ 000's$ - 000's$ - 000°6% "000's$ 0052S 000°s$ - - 005°7$
185'783% BES'9LS £9508% 11899 TL9'vLS ASNASS 281695 S819CS TIT'9SS 7. 9%5'sT$
Siesx piesk b AEIBK O fes
i , o T R Pty  ozoz/oi/9 e102/08/8
vzoz/og/o - £z0t/og/o £202/08/9 zzoz/og/a . 0 Teozfoel’ 1202/0€/9 1z02/0¢/9 -6102/1/L . -6toz/t/t
~€202/1/L “zz0e/1/L -zeoz/t/L neez/t/L .Sﬁ\ﬂ\m.. “0202/1/L “0Z02/v/L

0Z/T 12UoNpPPY ¥ pue 6T/T S193ySyaaid v SuLiy

siydigeds man i

099'v2ETS |e10L bz/€2
SH0°092°TS [e10] €2/77
THLBETTS 12301 72/12
TL0'786S (€101 TZ/0Z
LP0'€898 |e10L 0Z/6T
16872178 [e0L 6T/8T

1507 jer0).

S131481jauy feuoiippe 1o 1507 I1jBUSE
4914815811y [eUOIIPPE 1041567
1sanbay 1ueln

491y3)y0414 T J03 1507 Jejo)

Aefes jo a8eiusiad  se-syjausg

(B303GNS S3lyauag

(%6°9) uonesuadwoy s1a%i0/

(%61) g3do.

(%0t 1502 e101) Y3jeay

(9%€6'9T) uOIINGUIUO) UMOL ~ SYIND

(%St'T) a1esipaiy

(s98eM J0 %E8"ST)HO st paniay
Syausg

SoueMmo|y Waojun
puadiis sipailieley
Asejes



Budget Impact of 8 Full Time Positions vs. Full Part Time Staffing Plan

8 Full Time Firefighters

Salary $408,740.00 @ Step 1 Rate (70% of full salary)
Paramedic Stipend $40,000.00

Accrued Time off $102,680.00

Uniform $6000.00

Sub-Total $551,420.00

Minus ($84,012.00) straight time cost of the existing Rescue 2 Overtime Position

aaniao3d

Total $467,408.00 Operating Budget
(Benefits= $346,128)
$813,536.00 with benefits

Current Part-Time Staffing Plan-FY 2018

4992 Hours (5 days@16hrs, 2days@8hours=96hrs per weekX52 weeks) Average hourly cost of
$50.00=5249,600.00 )

FY 2018 Budget= $252,442.00 (includes Call-In Hours)

Proposed FY 2019 as Amended (Contingency)

4992 Hours (5 days@ 16 hrs., 2 days@ 8 hours=96 hrs. per week X 52 weeks) Average hourly cost of
$50.00=5249,600.00

Additional Hours 3436 (5 days@ 10 hrs. 2 days@8hours=66 hrs. per week X 52 weeks) Average hourly
cost of $50.00=5171.800.00

Additional R2 Hours 50 Hours per week @ 33.42 per hour=5$86,892.00
Sub-Total $511,134.00

Budgeted $526,660.00 (Includes Call-In Hours and OT-$274,218.00 to contingency)

Full Part-Time Staffing Plan

1 Ambulance 24 hours=8736 hours @ Average hourly cost of $50.00 =$436,800.00 (New)

1 Ambulance 7 Days =4992 hours @ Average hourly cost of $50.00 =$249,600 (Existing)
Total $686,400.00



